

No. 21-_____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THEWODROS WOLIE BIRHANU,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND,
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TANIA N. VALDEZ
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER STURM
COLLEGE OF LAW
IMMIGRATION LAW & POLICY CLINIC
2255 E. Evans Ave., Suite 335
Denver, CO 80208

KEREN ZWICK
CHARLES G. ROTH
TANIA LINARES GARCIA
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER
224 S. Michigan Ave., Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60604

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
A. The decision below creates an acknowledged conflict with the Eighth and Ninth Circuits.	8
B. The decision below is wrong and gives <i>Chevron</i> too broad a scope.	13
C. Whether a crime is “particularly serious” is a highly significant question.	19
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	
Appendix A - Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (March 9, 2021)	1a
Appendix B - Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (November 8, 2019)..	48a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix C - Decision and Order of the Immigration Judge (June 3, 2019)	62a
Appendix D - Decision of the Immigration Judge (November 20, 2018)	85a
Appendix E - Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Denying Rehearing (August 3, 2021)	92a
Appendix F - Statutory Addendum	94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ahmetovic v. INS</i> , 62 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	18
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	17
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	1
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	15
<i>Gomez-Sanchez v. Sessions</i> , 892 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	18, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	17, 18
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	3
<i>Shazi v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2021)	5, 7, 11
<i>Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019)	16, 17
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Matter of Carballe</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1986)	4
<i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 244 (BIA 1982)	4, 5, 10, 15
<i>Matter of G-G-S-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 339 (BIA 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re N-A-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 336 (BIA 2007)	5, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	19
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	4, 16
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)	6
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3).....	19
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B).....	9, 11, 15
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(iv)	4, 15
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 203(e), 94 Stat. 102 (1980)	3
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 604(a), 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	3
STATE STATUTE	
Utah Code § 76-5-107.3(1)(b)(ii)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. 1003.14(a)	13
8 C.F.R. 1003.20(a)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, Art. 33, July 28, 1951, 189 U. N. T. S. 150	3
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Art. 33(1), Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T. I. A. S. No. 6577	3
Libby Rainey, <i>ICE Transfers Immigrants Held in Detention Around the Country to Keep Beds Filled. Then It Releases Them, with No Help Getting Home</i> , Denver Post, Sept. 17, 2017, https://tinyurl.com/y7tq3rl2	13
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, <i>Criminal Justice and Immigration Bill: Briefing for the House of Commons at Second Reading</i> (July 2007), http://www.unhcr.org/en- us/576d237f7.pdf	3
